PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3846305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTIAAN PHILLIPUS STRYDOM	01/22/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HALO SEALING SYSTEMS LIMITED	
Street Address:	308 DES VOEUX ROAD CENTRAL	
Internal Address:	6TH FLOOR, ING TOWER	
City:	HONG KONG	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9206902

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)276-6040

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5105372040

Email: info@bell-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW KASER

Address Line 1: 58 WEST PORTAL AVENUE #121

Address Line 2: BELL & ASSOCIATES

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94127

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STRYDOM-01 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW KASER
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Kaser/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Strydom-01 US Assignment excecuted USPN 9206902#page1.tif source=Strydom-01 US Assignment excecuted USPN 9206902#page2.tif source=Strydom-01 US Assignment excecuted USPN 9206902#page3.tif source=Strydom-01 US Assignment excecuted USPN 9206902#page4.tif source=Strydom-01 US Assignment excecuted USPN 9206902#page5.tif

PATENT 503799658 REEL: 038383 FRAME: 0942

Confirmatory	head	of	Assian	ment

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT
UNITED STATES

This Confirmatory Deed of Assignment (**Deed**) is made on the last date appearing on the execution page.

Parties

Christiaan Phillipus Strydom of 3 Kuri Green, Ballajura, Western Australia 6066 (Assignor)

-and-

Halo Sealing Systems Limited of 6th Floor, ING Tower, 308 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong, or its nominee in writing (**Assignee**)

Recitals

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the Patent (as defined below).
- B. In or around January 2016, the Strydom Parties and the Halo Parties (as defined below) entered into an agreement to assign the Patent (**Agreement**).
- C. The purpose of this Deed is to confirm the assignment of the Patent pursuant to the Agreement for the purposes of recording the assignment of the Patent in various jurisdictions.

Agreed Terms

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1. The definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause apply in this Deed:

Assigned Rights means all the Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Assignor in the Patent.

Deed means this deed of assignment.

Effective Date means 22 January 2016.

Halo Parties means Halo Sealing Systems Limited, White Lion Investments Limited, Sealing Enterprises Pty Ltd, Paul McMahon and Vincent de Villers.

Improvement means any development, enhancement, or modification of the Patent created or developed by the Halo Parties or their agents.

Intellectual Property means copyright, designs, patents, know-how, and any application or right to apply for registration of any of those rights in any territory.

Intellectual Property Rights means such Intellectual Property as may subsist in the Patent, including:

- the right to file and own any application or patent directed to an Improvement, or claiming priority from the Patent; and
- (b) any innovation patent based on, or claiming priority from, the Patent as created or developed by the Halo Parties or their agents.

Patent means the patent registrations and applications set out in Schedule 1 of this Deed, and includes:

L. Sorth



- (a) any application or granted patent claiming authority from same; and
- (b) all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and Convention applications, re-issues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, and all rights of action and recovery for past and present infringement.

Strydom Parties means Mr Christiaan Phillipus Strydom, Mrs Fiona Strydom, Master Drilling Supplies Pty Ltd, and Master Sealing Technologies Pty Ltd.

2. Assignment

- 2.1. With effect from the Effective Date, pursuant to the Agreement, and for valuable consideration (which the Parties stipulate is more than AUD\$1) the Assignor assigns absolutely to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Rights in the world, including the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, and appeal proceedings, claims or actions, and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement or any other cause of action arising from ownership of any of the Assigned Rights, whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this Deed.
- 2.2. The Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its exclusive attorney, in its name and on its behalf, to execute and enter into any and all deeds, documents, instruments, and correspondence, for the sole purpose of effecting and registering the above assignment of the Patent with the patent office in the applicable jurisdiction.
- 2.3. The Assignor agrees that anything done by the Assignee in connection with the Patent under this power of attorney will be as valid and effective as if the same had been done by the Assignor.

3. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- 3.1. This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Australia.
- 3.2. The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of the Commonwealth of Australia have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

A. Bornell



Confirmatory Deed of Assignment	W	
Executed as a Deed		and the second second
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by Christiaan Phillipus Strydom in the presence of:)	
Mangan -		Manager of the second s
Witness Auto DAMO		-22/0//2011
Witness name:		Date
EXECUTED by Halo Sealing Systems Limited by its authorised representative in the presence of:)	
L. Gerorth	,	LAWRENCE DAMES BARRETT
Signature of Authorised Representative		Full Name (please print)
		DIRECTOR
		Position of Authorised Representative
1 this		MA. CHRISTING KEYES
Signature of Witness		Full Name (please print)

SCHEDULE 1 – THE PATENT

Patent/ Application Number	Country	Status
2010291857	Australia	Pending
BR11 2012000153 1	Brazil	Pending
EU10813153.3	Europe	Granted
CA2768655	Canada	Pending
2012000970	Malaysia	Pending
2012 90004	Eurasia	Granted
2012 500441	Philippines	Granted
20110140371 12/807051	United States	Granted
20102911857	United Arab Emirates	Granted
119/2012	Saudi Arabia	Pending
117/2012	Kuwait	Pending
10 2012 7008438	Korea	Pending
12012-00132	Vietnam	Granted
ZL201080002727	China	Granted
111101904HK	Hong Kong	Granted
2011 106748	South Africa	Granted
2012 00834	Singapore	Pending
2012 00413	Indonesia	Pending
2481/DELP/2012	India	Pending

J. Bondy

RECORDED: 04/26/2016

PATENT

REEL: 038383 FRAME: 0947